
No. 22-60639

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HOME FURNISHINGS ALLIANCE;
MISSISSIPPI ECONOMIC COUNCIL;
MISSISSIPPI MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of
the United States Consumer Product Safety Commission

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Public Citizen
in Support of Respondent**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Public Citizen

March 24, 2023

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED
PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

No. 22-60639

AMERICAN HOME FURNISHINGS ALLIANCE;
MISSISSIPPI ECONOMIC COUNCIL;
MISSISSIPPI MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Statutory Limitations on the Removal of CPSC Commissioners do not Render the Final Rule Invalid.	4
II. Petitioners’ Arguments that the Final Rule Should Be Set Aside as Void, or that Its Enforcement Should Be Enjoined, Are Meritless.	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>CFPB v. Community Financial Services Ass’n of America</i> , No. 22-448, 2023 WL 2227658 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 2604254 (2d Cir. Mar. 23, 2023).....	9, 11
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Community Financial Services Ass’n of America v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Community Financial Services Ass’n of America v. CFPB</i> , No. 22-663, 2023 WL 2227679 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023).....	8
<i>Company Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4
<i>Integrity Advance, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 48 F.4th 1161 (10th Cir. 2022).....	10

<i>Kaufmann v. Kijakazi</i> , 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2
<i>NRDC v. CPSC</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 4

Statutes, Laws, and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 2053(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 2060(c)	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (Dec. 29, 2022)	14
<i>Safety Standard for Clothing Storage Units</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 72,598 (Nov. 25, 2022).....	3
